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HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

PRESENT

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

Between:

2

M/s Musaddilal Gems and Jevels (lndia) Private Limited, Having its registered
office at 6-3-563, Banjara Hills Main Road, Erramanzil Colony, Venkatlaraman
Colony. Khairtabad, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500004 Rep. by its Director Shri,
Shashank Gupta.
Shri. Shashank Gupta, S/o. Anurag Gupta, Aged about 30 years, occ Director
of 1st Petitione! Co[pq!y, R/o 3-5-784lB and C, King Koti Road, Nagina
Building, Hyderabad- 500001.
Shri Rudraksh Gupta, S/o Anurag Gupta, Aged about 26 years, Occ Director
of 1st Petitioner Company, R/o 3-5-784/8 and C, King koti Road, Nagina
Building, Hyderabad - 500001 .

Smt. Vandana Gupta, Wo Anurag Gupta, Aged about 48 years, Occ Director
of 'lst Petitioner Company, R/o 3-5-784/8 and C, King Koti Road, Nagina
Building' Hyderabad- 50000'l 

...pErroNERs

UNION OF lNDlA, Ministry of Finance, Represented by its Secretary North
Block Central Secretariat, New Delhi 1'10 004.
The Additional Director, Directorate of Enforcement, Hyderabad Zonal Officer,
Government of lndia, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 3rd Floor,
Shakkar Bhavan, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad - 500 004.
The Deputy Director, Directorate of Enforcement, Government of lndia,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 3rd Floor, Shakkar Bhavan,
Basheerbaoh' Hyderabad - 500 004' 

...REspoNDENTs
Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the

circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be

pleased to issue a writ, order or direction 6ore particularly- one in the nature of

Writ of Mandamus, to declare the action of the 3rd respondent in conducting

search and seizure at the Premises of the 1"t Petitioner company and at the

residents of the petitioners No. 2 to 4, thereby seizing all the assets mentioned in

Annexure - A, Annexure- B and Annexure- C, including jewellery valued of Rs.

53,98,56,497l- (as per Valuation report dt. 17.10.2022) under Panchanama dt.

18.1O.2022 is illegal, arbitrary, without authority, without jurisdiction, against the

provisions of PMLA Act and against the settled principles of law and
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AND

1.

2.
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consequently set aside the same by directing the respondents to release all the

assets mentioned in Annexure - A, Annexure- B and Annexure- C, including

iewellery valued of Rs 53,98.56,4971 (as per Valuation report dt. 17.10.2022)
under Panchanama dt. 18.1O.2022 to the Petitioners forthwith

lA NO: 1 OF 2022
Petition under Section 1si cpc praying that in the circumstances stated

in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High court may be pleased to
direct the respondents to Stay all further proceedings pursuant to search and

seizure conducted on 17.10.2022 and Panchanama drawn on 18.10.2022 at the
Premises of the petitioners, Pending disposal of the Main Writ petition

lA NO: 2 OF 2022
Petition under Section 151 cpc praying that in the circumstances stated

in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High court may be pleased to

direct the respondents to release all the assets mentioned in Annexure - A,

Annexure- B and Annexure- C, including jewellery valued of Rs.53,98,56,4g7l_
(as per Valuation report dt. 7.10 2022) under panchanama dt. 18.10.2022 to the
Petitioners forthwith, Pending disposal of the Main Writ petition

lA NO: 3 OF 2022
Petition under section 151 cPc praying that in the circumstances stated

in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High court may be pleased to

receive the documents as additional material papers along with above facts as

additional aff idavit

lA NO: 4 OF 2022:

Between:

1 M/s l\,4usaddilal Gems and Jewels (lndia) private Limited, Havinq its reoistered
office at.6-3-563. Banjara Hills Main RoAd, Erramanzil Colony, Vent<aiJramin
Colony. Khairtabad, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500004 Rep. by its Director Shri.
Shasha nk Gupta.
Sf1 .S[aql.r3nt Gupta. S/o. {gra,g Ggpta.Aged about 30 years, occ Directorot 1 st Petitioner Company,. Rl/o 3-5-784/8 and C, King Koti Road, Nagina
Building, Hyderabad- 50000't.
Shri Rujlraksh Gupta, S/o Anurag Gupta, Aged about 26 years, Occ Director
of .1st Petitioner. Cgmpgly,_.R/o-3-S-Z84|B and C, King koti Road, Nagini
Building. Hyderabad - 50000'l .
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4 Smt. Vandana Gupta, W/o Anurag, Gupta, Aged about 4g years, Occ Directorof 1st Petitioner Comoanv 
. 
R/o 3-5-784/8 'and C, King koti Road-. Nrgi;;

Building, Hyderabad- SOoObt.
...PETITIONERS

UNION OF lNDIA, lVinistry of Fhance, Represented by its Secretary NorthBlock Central Secretariat,'New Delhi 110 OO4. -- -'
The Additional_Director, Directorate of Enfoicement, Hyderabad Zonal officer.
Governm_ent of lndia, Ivlinistry of Frnance, Oepartmdnf6i n;;;;*, 'a;E;;;.'
Shakkar Bhavan, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad -'SOO O-O+ 

-
The Deputy_Director, Directofute oi Enforcement, Government of lndia,
IVinistry of Finance, Department^of Revenue, grO ftoor, Snakt<ai AniGn,Basheerbagh, Hyderabbd - 500 004.

L!-:,19-':lgt Director, Enforcement Dir"ctorate,'BEos,Ie?XBt"XI:'fit":L:-"t*
1y'1i,..ry 9l f ,,l9nce. uepartment^o-f Revenue, 3.o Floor, Shakkar Bhavan,
.,asneerDagh' Hyderabad -'ooo9.fhorosED 

RESpoNDENT/REspoNDENT No. 4

Petition under Section .16-4 of Writ Rules praying that in the

AND

1.

2.

Court may be pleased to permit

respondent no_4 as respondent No

2022 as well as in lA's

the petitioners to implead the

4 in the above Writ Petition No

3

4

circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High

proposed

39378 of

IA NO: 5 OF 2022
Petition under section i 51 cpc praying that in the circumstances stated

in the affidavit fired in support of the petition, the High court may be pleased to
permit the petitioners to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the summons
vide No. PMLA/ SUMIVON/ HyZOl 2022t1488, PMLA/ SUIVMON/ HYZO/
202211489, PIULA/ sulvMoN/ Hyzol 2022t14s1 in fite No. EctR/ 05/ Hyzol
2014 all dt. 27.10.2022, pending disposal of the main writ petition
counsel for the Petitioners: sRl B. CHANDRASEN REDDY, sENloR couNSEL

FOR M/s. CHANDRASEN LAw oFFICES

Gounsel for Respondents: SRI T. SURYAKARAN REDDY,
ADDITIONAL SOLIC]TOR GENERAL OF INDIA

The Court made the following: ORDER

I
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THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.SARATH

WRIT PETITIoN No.39378 of 2022

ORDER:

Heard Sri B.Chandrasen Reddy, Learned Senior

Counsei appearing for the petitioners and Sri

T.Suryakaran Reddy, _Learned Additional Solicitor_

General, [or the respondents

2. The learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners

submits that the petitioners are challenging the search

ard seizure conducted on 17.1O.2O22 and

consequential panchanamas contrary to the Section 17

of the Prevention of Money Laundering Act (for brevity

'PMLA).

3. The learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner

submits that rhe petitioner No.1-Company established

in the year 2OJ3 and commenced its business from



October, 2016 and the Petittoner
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Nos. 2 to 4 are the

Directors of the petitioner No' l-Company' The

Bureau of Investigation (CBI)' Hyderabad
Centra,l

Limited in

2

registered a case against one Mr'Sukesh Guptha and

the officials of MMTC for defrauding M/s MMTC

purchase bullion under buyer's credit

schemeinF.I.R.No.RC0l/(A)/2013dared03.01.2013

and also filed charge sheet No'25 l2Ol4 dated

27.11.2014. The petitioner No'1 being independent

company, neither the petitioner No'1-company nor its

directors are related to the alleged offences registered

against Mr'sukesh Guptha and others' The

respondents assumlng

between the Petitioners

that there was connection

ald the abolre offences' have

conductedsearchintheyear2otgatthepremisesof

the ,petitioner No' 1 companJ and' even at the residtnce

of petitioners No'2 to 4 and has not found any relevant

l
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documents ald also has not seized any cash, gold or

jeweilery

4. The lezrrned Senior Counsel for the petitioners

further submits that the petitioner No.1 Company is

an independent company and the father of the

petitioner No.2 i.e. Mr.Anurag Gupta is never the

Director of the petitioner No.1 Company. The

petitioner No. 1 company is not the benami entitlr of

Mr.Anurag Gupta. The Centra1 Bureau of Investigation

after due process and investigation did not make

Mr.Anurag Gupta as accused in the offences in charge

sheet No.25 / 2tOL4 d,ated, 27 . I t.2O t4.

5. The learned Senior Counsel.for the petitioners

further submitted that the search warrarr.t dated

17.10.2022 was only shown and signatures were

forcefully taken ald the petitioners could not read the
'\ contents of the search warrant. The respondents lailed
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to provide the details of the date and time for the

recording of the 'reasons to believe' as per the Section

17 (1) of PMLA, 2OO2 a.rLd' also failed to provide the

contents of the reasons and further the respondents

also failed to provide the dispatch details of the postal

acknowledgment through which the reasons were

communicated and failed to meet the mandatory

of Secton-17 of PML Act' 'Ihe Writ Petilion

is maintainable under Article 226 by virtue of the full

bench judgment of Hon'ble Apex Court'

6. The learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners

submits that the Petitioners are attacking the

impugned action of the resPondents, mainlY

provlslol-Is

reasons

search and seizure'

t\^/o

I
I

grounds viz., (i) the reasons are to be recorded in

writing before issuing search warant and (ii) the

are to be communicated immediately aJter the

\

I
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7. The learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners,

in support of his contention, relied. upon the following
judgements:

Opto Circuit India Linited Vs. A.uis btnk and otlter.s I

llll/s Rashmi Metaliks Lttl &
Directorate & antl olhers 2

,,1noth e r l'.s. I:trlort.enrcnt

1.

2.

The State of Mtharashtra Vs, B.B.Kothavade l

S_ony Music Enlertai,unent Indio pvr. Ltd., Vs. The Asst.Director, a

(:lT, West Rangat-III ond others Vs. Orientol Rubber Workssnd batch (t 984) s

6. l"ijay Modan LatChoular], on(l others l/s, lJrtion o.f lrulio 6

8. Sri T.Suryakaran Reddy, the Learned Additional
Solicitor General of India, appearing for the
respondents, submits that the writ petition filed by the
petitioners is not maintainable. The writ petition is

1.

J

1 . (2021) 6 SCC 707
2. Judgment of Calcutta High Court in
^ WPA No.iZ4S4 ot ZOZZ OI.ZZ.Ol.ZOtg
3.'1 982 SCC-Ontine_232
4. FPA.PMLA.232 ,IMUMI2O1 8
5. (1984) 1 SCC 700

1 6.2022 (SCC) online 929
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filed against the search action dated 17 'lO '2022

conducted under Section 18

subsequent seizures made as

(1) of PMLA, 2OO2 and

per panchanamas' An

alternativeremedyisavaiiabletothepetitionersunder

Section 8 (1) of PMLA' 2OO2 before the Adjudicating

Authority, PMLA, New Delhi' The PML Act itself

provides the remedY t.o

Adjudicating AuthoritY'

the Peti.tioners before the

instead of aPProaching this

Court, as such the Writ Petition is not maintainable'

g. The learned Additional Soiicitor General further

submits that an FIR No'RCO1(A)/2013 dated

03.O1'2013 and charge sheet No'25/20i4 dated

27.11.2014 was filed by the CBI' Hyderabad against

Mr.Sukesh Gupta and otficiais of MMTC for defrauding

, M/s MMTC Limited in purchase of gold bullion under

l\B.ry"r'" credit Scheme and' during'the course of

investigation it was revealed that MMTC Limited
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imports bullion from Foreign Suppliers
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on

consignment basis and sells to local customers

through its billion centres located at Regional/Sub_

Regional Offices including office at Hyderabad. A

Provisional Attachment Order (pAO) bearing

No.O7 /2021 dated 26.08.2021 was issued in the

subject case under Section 5 (1) of PMLA, 2022 and

Enforcement Directorate has provisionally attached

movable and immovable properties belonging to MBS

Group of companies.

10. The Learned Additional Solicitor Generai submits

that father of the petitioner No.2. Mr.Anurag Gupta is

a director of M/s.Shroff Apparels private Limited which

is a shell company and Mr.Anurag Gupta was also

Director in M/s. MBS Jewellers private Limited. The\
said company and M/s. MBS Impex private Limited

which had defrauded MMTC. Mr.Anurag Gupta was
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one of the directors of IM/s MBS Jewellcrs Private Ltd''

and M/s. MBS ImPex Pvt Ltd'' during the relevant

period when the offences of defrauding MMTC had

taken Place.

11. The learned Additional Solicitor General further

submits that the search action dated 17 '\O'2022

under Sections 17 and 18 of PMLA,2OO2 had been

conducted on the basis of 'Reasons to believe" duly

recorded in writing' The petitioner No.2 had himself

acknowledged bY slgnlng on the

Authorization/Warrant along with the independent

panchas/witnesses' - The

opportunitY of being heard

before the Adjudicating Authrotty' New Delhi in terms

of Section 8 of PMLA, 2002' /

8

petltloners wiil have an

and present their case
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12. The learned Additional Solicitor Genera_l

further submits that the respondents are duty to

collect evidence and summons were issued to record

the statements and collect documents from the

witnesses and suspects. The statements were

recorded in a professional manner and under Section

5O of PMLA, 2OO2 and Section 50 (2) of PMLA, 2OO2

empowers the authorities to summon any person

whose attendance considers necessar)r whether to give

evidence or to produce any records during the course

of any investigation proceedings under the Act. The

petitioners were given an opportunity to appear before

summoning authority to adduce evidence as per the

principles of natural justice, but instead of cooperating

with the authorit5r, the present writ petition is filed

questioning the issuance of summons, which is not

rnaintainable.

I
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13. The learned Additional Solicitor-General submits

that a writ Petition cannot be entertained during

summons stage and writ Petition is descrves to be

dismissed.

14. The iearned Additional Solicitor General relied

upon the foltowing judgments:

7. Ptincipat Directot oI Inc1m3 Tat (lnvesrigttrion) antl others Vs'

-L.aliib'hai 
Kaniibh o i M antlalia'

8. Biswantlt Bhattacharys Vs' IJnion of Intlittt

15. At the time of hearing' the Learned Senior

Counsel appearing for the petitioners mainly argued

that the respondents without following the procedure

as contemplated under Section 17 of the PN'IL Act

conducted search and seizure and even after

completion of search also not followed the procedure

as conteinPlated under PML Act' 
/

022 SCC ONLINE SC 872

014 (4) scc 392
7.2
8.2
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16. In view of the above submissions made by the

learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners,

this Court directed the respondents to produce aI the

relevant records. Accordingly, the respondents have

shown the originar record to the court and submitted

photo copies of the said record in two (2) sealed covers

to the Court. The index of photo copies of the record in
two (2) sealed covers are as follows:

Panciranartta
Secrr nderabad

drawn at M/s MBS Jeu.ellers Private Limited,

3-5-784 lB & C, 1"r Floor

3

[)ancllanama drawn a
i-td.,
Vcnkl

of M1s MBS Jew

Panchanama draw
44, 5,h Floor, W

1-40, Dutta pl

t M/s Musaddilal GemS and Jewels Inclia pvi
6.1 5fi3, Banjara Hills Main Road Erramanjil Colony,taraman Colon Khairatabad H derabad

l)anclranarna drawn at Residence of Shri Anurag Gupta, Ex-Directorellers Pvt. l,td
I Mu sarldilal House , Kin Koti, Basheerb H derabad

-1 n at MBS Jewellers 886/ I toard No.3, Old MLA auarters Road, Himavathnagar,H!'derabad - 500 029
Panchanama dEwn at M/s MBS JewE llers Pvt Ltd., Shou, Room, 40-

- 520 010
aza, MG Road, Labbipet,'Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh

Copy of'Rea
1ll,t\{!4)___

sons to Beleive" forwarded to Adjud icating Authority
A uthorizal ion Warrant for Search and Seizure in Form No.lFonvardin Ietter and IndeXS ed for forward reasons to believ c

Acknorvled ment sli in Form No.lV reasons to believeDak Dis tch Re ster
Acknorvled ent Sli
Retention of r1 order dated 07 1t .2022
Acknou I ent Sli in Form No. I Retention Ord

F\t. Ltd., D.no.3,5

e

6

7

,.!rye}!!gsq in Form No.ll etention ordermnt SIi

8
()

lo
\r
t3
1.1

I

I

I ls
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17. The records submitted by the respondents in

sealed covers reveals that on l7 'lO '2022 one

Mr.Dinesh Paruchuri' Additional Director'

Enforcement Directorate, had reasons to believe that

viz., Mf s. Musaddilal Gems and Jewels (lndia) Private

Limited has committed an act which constitutes

money laundering, and authorized Mr'Rahul

Singhania, Deputy Director' Directorate of

Enforcement, Hyderabad Zonal Office' Hyderabad to

conduct the search and seizure of the premises of the

petitioner No.1-company und'er Section 17 of the PML

Act,2OO2.

18. The true extract of Search Warrant issued bY the

Additional Director, Directorate of Bnforcement'

Hyderabad on 17 'lO'2022 as follows:

t_

I

/

i
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Da te r1 7 .10.2022
Authorisati No.4 2 ol 2A2200

Whereas t, Dinesh paruchuri, Additional Director,
Hyderabad Zonal office, Hyderabad, have reason to believe that:

0irectorate of Enrorcement,

M [.4us ddilal Gems and J lnd ia Lim

Has commjlted an act whjch constitutes money laundering, or]ls r possessron 
o, any proceeds ol uime involved rn moriey-llunderino or

l: ^ :::::::l?l .] .y records retatins to moneyJaundering, orrr'n -ossessron 0t any properly related lo crime

ce(ain documenls includirg proceeds ol,crime and / or records relating lo money,laundering, which inmy oprn on wr' be us.fur ior or rerevanl to tne rnvestigation ,.0 piJrJ,roi.gr ,i.o.r the prevenlion otMoney Laundenns Act. zaz2 \ts or 2aa3) at" *".r.; ilih; p;;;i!."r"rp".,hr""ol, s.'..duled below

i)

ii)

iji)

iv)

hereb authorize Rahul Si ant
e H

ate of EnH eraba Zonal Offic era d to con duct the search and seizure of lhe premtses speciiled inSchedule belovr, unde' sub,section (l) of Section j Z of the Prevention of M0ney Laundering Act, 2022(15 of 2003) add R ule-3 of the prevention of Money Laundering (Forms , Search and Seizure andl\ranner of Forwardrn I lhe Reasons and Material lo the Adjudicating Authori ty, impo!nding and Custodyo[ Records and per od of Relention) Rule, 20Os

Given under my hand and seal this l Trh Oay of October, Two Thousand and Twenty.

SCHED ULE OF PREIV ISES

Xxxx xx xx

sd/-

Dinesh Paruchuri, Addl. Direclor

19. This Court has gone through the entire record
produced bv the respondents. Mr. Dinesh Paruchuri,

A!IIAEIZALAX]qEA8EdIA88AtrD

lsee Sub Rule (.1) of Rute 3l
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Additional Director, has not recorded the 'reasons to

believe', but Mr.Rahul Singhania' who was authorized

to conduct search and seizure recorded 'reasons to

believe" without alY date and time'

Section 17 of the Prevention of Money Laundering
20.

Act, reads as follows:

I

17. Seclion Seatch tnd seizure' -

(1) Were [the Director or any other offcer not below the rank ol Depuq'

Directctr authorized by him for the pwposes of thlt section'l on the hasis of

inJbrmution in his possession' has reason to heliet'c (lhe reason for such

belieflo be recorded in writing) thut uny person

(i) has commilted dny act v)hich conslitules money-laundering' or

(ii) is in possession of any proceeds oJ crime involved in ntoneylaundering

or

(iii) is in possession of any records relaling b money-laundering'

(iv) is itt possession of any properry relaled to ctime'

lhen, Subjecl to the rules made in this behalf,.he may authorize any officer

subordinate to him lo-
(a) enter and search any building' place' wssel' vehicle or aircraft where he

h/r\reasonlosllspeclthalSuchrecordsorproceedsofcrimearekepl;

(b) break open lhe lock of anl: tloctr' box' locker' sa'fe' almiruh or other

teceptocle for exerci'\i g th) powers conferred'by clause (a) where the kcys

thereol arc not available:

(c) seize any record or ploperty found as a result of such search:



15
SKJ

W.P.No 39378 OF 2022

(d.1 place marks of idcntifcation on such record or (properly, if required or)
mttke ctr cause lo be nctda exrracl,s or copies therefrom:

le) Druke o note ot' an intcntoryt oJ such record or properly;
(f1 <,rttntine ofi o.tt11 u )t pcrson, who isfount! to be in possession or contro! of
unl recrn"tl or prr.tpert.t,, it? rcspect of all ma ers relevant for lhe purposes of
any inyestigation under lhis AL.t:

fi-,ll vhere it i.\ not precticable to seize search record or property, the
olrtt c,r uuthorized u er :;uh-seclion (!), may take an order to freeze such
propern' u'lrcreu\ton the proper\' shall not be tansferred or orherwise dealt
tlith. except vith the prior perrnission of fhe oficer making such orcler, and a
copv of .such order. shall ba serted ctn lhe person concerned.

l'rovidetl thnt if. al ony tima before ifs confiscation under suh_section
(5) or strb-sectiorr C) or .\cction ji-B or sub_section (2_A) of Section 60, it
becones pructicttl t<t seize a.frozen property, the officer authorized under
sub-seclion (l) nay seize such propertyl.

(2) The outhority. tt,ln has been authorized under sub_section (l) shalt,
inmediately ulier seurc.h arj seizurc I or upon issuonce of a freezing orderJ

Jbnt,urd u cop.v'/ the reL7,\on.\:io recorded along \aith the material in his
posse,ssion, referred to in that.\ub-section, to the Adjudicating Authority, in a
seolerl envelope, iu the munner, as may be prescribed and such Adjudicating
Authoritl. shall keep such reasons and material lor such period, as may be
prestribeel.

(3) Wherc an duthorit.y. uryn i4fbrnation obloined during survey under
section I6. is .\atis/ied thqt any evidence shall be or is likely Io be concealed
or lampered with, he may, for reasons ro bg recorded in wriiing, enler an;
search the building or place where such evidence ts located and seize that
avidence:
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Providetl that no uulhorization re'ferred to in sub-secion ( t) shall be

requiredfor search under this suh-seaion'

(4) The authoritl' seizing any record or pxtperty undet su.b'sp'ction (l)

or.freezing onv record or propertv uncler sub-section (l-'4) shall' +tithin ct

periotl of thirtl; tlays fxnt such seizure' as the cuse may be file un

application requeslingfor retenlion of such record or property seizetl atder

sub-seclion (l ) or for contitualion o! lhe order offreeztng served under sub'

5s61ien (t-A)' beiore the '4djudicating 
Authority'

21. After hearing both the sides and after perusrng

the records submitted by the respondents in two (2)

sealed covers this Court is of consid'ered view that the

Additional Director of the Enforcement f)irectorate

without recording the 'reasons to believe" issued

search warrant/authorisation to his subordinates and

the Deputy Director of the Enforcement recorded the

reasons to believe without arly date and time' which

clearly shows that wrthout following the requirements

under Section 17 (I) of PML Act conducted search ard

Seizure and seized jewe'lery, cash and otlrer articles

belonging to the Petitioners'

\

i
.l
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22. The judgments relied on by the learned Senior

Counsel for the petitioners in respect of Section 17 of

PML Act apply to the instant case. The Hon'ble Apex

Court in Opto India Axis Bank and Others (supra

7), at para No. 14 and 1 5 , held as follou,s :

11. "This L.ourr has time and again emphasized that if a

stdlule provides.for a thing to he done in a particular manner,

lhen it has to be done in thot manner alone and in no olher

manner. Amctng olhers, in a matler relating to the presentation

oJ an Election Petilion, as per lhe procedure prescribed under

the Pdlna High Court Rules, this Court had an occasion to

cc;nsider the Rules to.find out as to trhot would be a valid

presentdtion qf an Election Petition in the case of Chandra

Ki.sfutr Jha vs. Mohavir Prasad and ()rs. ( I 999) 8 SCC 266 and

in the course oJ'cons ideration obseryed as hereunder:

17. 'lt is ct well settled salutary principle that iJ a

.stotute provides for u Ihing to be done in a particular manner,

lhen il has to be done in thal manner and in no other manner ".

Therefore, if the salutary principle is kept in
' perspective, in lhe instant case, though the Authorised Offcer' '

is vestcd with sufficient power; such power is circumscribed by

a procedure loid down under the stdtule- As such the power is

to be e.rercised in that manner alone, failing which it would fall

L

I

I

I
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foul o;f the requiremettl of complying due process under law'

lle hne found fault with the Authorised Ofiicer and declared

the action batl only in so far os not following lhe legal

requirement be.fore and afrer.freezing the accounl 'l'his shaLl

nol be utnvlrtrcd us Ln opinion cxprussed on the merit oJ the

allegatiort or (m) other aspecr relating to the matler and lhe

oction iniliated agatnst the appellant and irs Directors which is

a matler lo be laken note in appropriate proceedings if at all

anf issue i' ''ui"d 
b)' thu aggrieted parry^'

15. Apart fron the above considetation' whal has also

engaged the dtentiotl o.f this Court is with regard to the plea

pul .forth on behalf of the appellant regarding the need to

defreeze the uccottlll to enable the appellant to pay the

.\lalutory tlrrc's 'l'hc appcllant in lhat regard has relied on tht

certificate issuetl by the Chartered Accounlant' (Annexure Pi38

at page 23t1 "thich 
indicates the amount payable towards

ffDS, t'F, ESl, Professional Tax' Gratuity and LIC employees'

deduclions. irt all omountittg to Rs79'93'124/-' Since we have

indicated lhal lhe .freezing has been tJone wilhout drc

compliance of law' it is necessary to direct the respondenls

No.l ta 3 to defi-eeze the respective \ccounts and clear the

cheques issued by the appellant' drqwn in favour of the

Competent Aulhority towards the ITDS' PF' ESI' Professional

Tax, Gratuitl' cmd LIC employees' deductions' subject to

'' 
availability of the funds in the account coneerned' Needless lo

menlion lhat if any .further amount is available in the accounl

after payment of the statutory tlues and with regard to the same
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any oclion is to be taken by lhe respondenl No.4 u,ithin a
reasonuble time, it would open to lhem lo do so subiect to
u)mpliunce of the required procedurc afrcsh, us contemltlared

in lau '.

23. The High Court of Calcutta, ilt Mls. Rashmi

Metaliks Limited and Another Vs. Enforcement

Directorate & others (supra 2), at para No.13 and 1g

held as follows:

1 3. Thcre.fore. the 
"-earch and .seizure under Set,tion t7(l ) must

also satisJy the defining characteristic of ,'nnney_lututdering,, 
and

"proceeds of crime" as v,ell as their rcspectite procedural
requirements as separately stipulared in the plvILA. ln other words,

lhe prner lo enter ond search ony place or to seize onl, record or
properD) must be predicatetl hv the satisfut.tion o/' oll the
requirements under Sectkttt l7(l) which shotld ./ind q
particularized statement in the written ,,rea,ron to believe,,

component by the authorised fficer under Secrion l7(l). It is only
on the fumhent of the condilions stipulated under Section

l7(l) together with the sdtisfaction of the conditions ofSecrions
2(1)(u) and 3 lhal the power to search and seize is cry.rrallized.

_I T.rr

I
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18. The singular absence o'f stulemenls o'f reasons or the basis

of an apprehension, factual or otherwise' fot freezing lhe

properties of lhe petitioners is ttppcrrent from the impugned orders'

The requirement of sarisfactknr oJ tl'te contlirions slaled in Seclion

l7(t) before proceeding to Scctirstt 1t(1-A) tto not contetnpldt.e

patrroting the words usecl in rhc section\ bttl a precise slatemenl' tn

writing, reflecling the factors tt'hich form the basis of the

conclusionarriyeclat,Aperstlttrcculingrheordermuslbeahleto

find the connecting lirk bertrtten lhe reason given and lhe action

uken. The vietl) oJ'the Courl is hol\terctt by the specilic condilions

under Section 17(t) as v'ell ns in Section 3 (Offence of money'

laundering) which dennnd thar properly graded reasons must be

staled in an order justiJying initi(tlion ttf measures under Sections

17(1) and 17(1-A)'

24. The Hontrle Apex Court in Vijay Madanlal

Choudhary & others Vs' Union of India an.d others

(supra 6) atparaNo 3l2 held as follows:

312. As aforementioned' Section Ii prottides safeguards' not only

mandatingexerciseofpotuerbyhighrankingofficials'oftherankof

Director (not below the rank ttf Additional Secretary to lhe

Government of India' who is appointerl by a Comfiittee chaired by the

-Central Vigilance Commissioner in terms of Section.25 of th' 
,C:C :

or Deoutv Director authorizetl by rhe Director in that tegard' but:ako

\
\ to adhere b other stipulations of recording oJ'reasons regarding the

belie.f.formetl on lhe basis ttf infitrmarksn in his possession ahout
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Lon nission of o.ffence of money-laundering und pos.session of
procecds of crime involved in money-laundering_ Further, such

racorded reasons along with the material i.s required to be Jbrwarded
lo the three-member Adjudicating Authorities (appointecl under

Section 6 ol the 2002 act headed by a person qualified for
oppointment d.t District Jude) in a sealed cover to he preserved for
speci/ied period, thus guaranleeing luirnc.ss. tronsparenc-y and
acutuntability regarding the process of search antl seizure. This is
unlike the provision in lhe t973 Code where any police o.fficer

including the Head Constable can proceed b search ancl seize records
or property merely on the basis of allegation or su.tpicion of
utmntission oJ' a scheduled offence,'

25. In the instant case the record reveals that the

Additional Director of Enforcement Directorate

without recording the ,reasons to believe, as

contemplated under Section 17 (1) of pML Act, issued

Search Warrant/Authorisation to the Deputy Director

to conduct search and seizure of the premises of the

petitioners and thereafter the Deputy Director recorded

'reasons to believe, without any date arl'd time.

/
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authorised Officer is vested with suf{icient power and

such power is circumscribed by a proceclure laid down

under the statute, as such the power is to be exercised

in that manner alone, failing which it would fall foul of

the requirement of complying due process under 1aw'

27. In view of the same' the action of the

respondents in conducting search and seizure at the

premises of the petitioner No 1-company and the

residences of petitioners 2 to 4 and seizing of all the

cash, jewellery and other articles in pursuance to the

search warrant/authorization dated 17 'tO'2022 is

contrary to the Section 17 of Prevention of Money

Laundering Act, 2OO2 and accordingly the same 1s

., trerebY I set aside' The resPondents are directed to

22 SK,J
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The Honble APex Court rr-r opto Circuit

held that the

release all the jewellery' cash and other articles seized



rn pursuance to the search warrant/ authorization

dated 17.1O.2O22.It is left open to the respondents to

take any action, subject to compliance of the required

procedure afresh, as contemplated under law.

28. Accordingiy, with the above direction the Writ

29. Miscelianeous petitions pending, if any, shall

stands closed.

30. The Registrar (Judicial) is directed to return the

two (2) sealed covers produced by the respondents to

the concerned authorities, after expiry of appeal time,

undt:r proper identification and acknowledgment
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